My Chromatography Has Changed:
Steps for Effective Troubleshooting
Jean Lane
Applications Engineer
LC Columns and Consumables Technical Support
June 18, 2024
6/18/20241
My Chromatography has Changed:  Steps for Effective Troubleshooting

2.7 µm
6/18/2024
Agilent InfinityLab Poroshell 120 Columns Ordering Guide
Benchmark Your Column
Every new column should be tested on your instrument
Performance verification based on Agilent checkout
• Run Agilent checkout before use
– Record the difference between your instrument and the
performance report (use as a base value)
• Run again if the column seems to lose performance
– Compare with the results from first run
Performance verification based on in-house checkout
• Run in house checkout before use
– Record key specifications, such as tailing factor, plates, and
backpressure
• Run again if the column seems to lose performance
– Compare with the results from first run
42 My Chromatography has Changed:  Steps for Effective Troubleshooting    DE132775296/18/2024
Baselines and Detection
My Chromatography has Changed:  Steps for Effective Troubleshooting    DE1327752943 6/18/2024
My Chromatography has Changed:  Steps for Effective Troubleshooting    DE1327752944
Noisy baseline
Changes in Detection
Potential Cause Recommended Action
Gas bubbles in the mobile phase • Apply degassing
• Check the degasser performance
Low difference between the sample and the
mobile phase absorbance
• Check absorbance values of the sample
versus the mobile phase
Contamination • Use degassed HPLC-grade solvents
• Flush the system
• Clean up the sample
Detector optics • Perform an intensity test
• Check the signal with the flow cell
removed if possible
• Replace the lamp
Pressure instability • Check “Pressure fluctuation”
6/18/2024
My Chromatography has Changed:  Steps for Effective Troubleshooting    DE1327752945
Drifting baseline
Changes in Detection
Potential Cause Recommended Action
Contamination in the mobile phase • Make up new mobile phase
• If running a gradient, you might need to
adjust the modifier
Low difference between the sample and the
mobile phase absorbance
• Check absorbance values of the sample
versus the mobile phase
Contamination • Use degassed HPLC-grade solvents
• Flush the system
• Clean up the sample
Detector • Check the temperature stability
• Check for leaks
• Replace the lamp
Pressure instability • Check “Pressure fluctuation”
6/18/2024
Reference Wavelength
How settings can affect the baseline
My Chromatography has Changed:  Steps for Effective Troubleshooting    DE1327752946
1 pmol
each
  267 nm
Ref 380 nm
   267 nm
No reference
Gradient: 0.02 m KH2PO4/ACN, from 12% ACN to 45% ACN in 12 min
6/18/2024
Influence of Data Collection Rate on Noise
My Chromatography has Changed:  Steps for Effective Troubleshooting    DE1327752947 6/18/2024
48